Agenda - Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk
Meeting date: 21 November 2017 Kath Thomas - Deputy Clerk
Meeting time: 09.15 0300 200 6565

SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales

1

2.1

2.2

3.1

3.2

3.3

Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
(Pages 1 - 32)

New petitions

P-05-785 Suspend Marine Licence 12/45/ML to dump radioactive marine
sediments from the Hinkley Point nuclear site into Wales coastal waters off
Cardiff

(Pages 33 - 54)
P-05-786 Save our Countryside — Revise TAN 1

(Pages 55 - 65)

Updates to previous petitions

Assembly Commission

P-04-526 Please make Senedd TV accessible to deaf people
(Pages 66 - 70)

Health and Social Services

P-04-408 Child and Adolescent Eating Disorder Service

(Pages 71 - 75)
P-05-761 Demand Funding from the Welsh Government to Support Autism
Spectrum Connections Cymru

(Pages 76 - 84)

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

P-05-763  Introduce updated stroke advice - B.E.F.A.S.T. - and help save
lives and livelihoods
(Pages 85 - 93)

Economy and Transport

P-04-667 Roundabout for the A477/ A4075 Junction
(Pages 94 - 114)

P-05-716 Free Train Transport for school pupils with Arriva Trains Wales

(Pages 115 -117)
P-05-770 Reopen Crumlin Railway Station

(Pages 118 - 119)
P-05-774 Pass Wide and Slow Wales

(Pages 120 - 129)
P-05-775 Put an end to the Cross Border and Sub-contracting Taxi Licensing
loophole

(Pages 130 - 136)

Environment and Rural Affairs

3.10P-05-778 Protect the Razor Clams on Llanfairfechan Beach

(Pages 137 - 140)

Education

3.11 P-04-628 To improve access to Education and services in British Sign

Language
(Pages 141 - 148)
Evidence session for - P-05-736 To Make Mental Health Services

More Accessible
(09.50) (Pages 149 - 154)

Laura Williams, Petitioner



6.1

6.2

6.3

Alun Thomas, Chief Executive - Hafal

Attached Documents:
Cover sheet

Research brief

Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public for the remainder of the meeting

Discussion of previous evidence sessions

P-05-736 To Make Mental Health Services More Accessible

P-04-472 Make the MTAN law

P-04-575 Call in All Opencast Mining Planning Applications

Consideration of summary - P-04-564 Restoration of Inpatient
Beds, Minor Injuries Cover and X-Ray Unit to the Ffestiniog

Memorial Hospital
(Pages 155 - 162)



By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a Ite m 1

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Agenda ltem 2.1

P-05-785 Suspend Marine Licence 12/45/ML to dump radioactive marine
sediments from the Hinkley Point nuclear site into Wales coastal waters off
Cardiff

This petition was submitted by Tim Deere-Jones, having collected 7,033
signatures online and 138 on paper - a total of 7,171 signatures.

Petition text:

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
direct Natural Resources Wales to suspend the licence it has granted to NNB
Genco, which permits up to 300,000 tonnes of radioactively contaminated
material, dredged from the seabed at the Hinkley Point Nuclear power
station site, to be dumped into Welsh inshore waters.

We further request that the suspension of the licence is used to ensure that a
full Environmental Impact Assessment, complete radiological analysis and
core sampling are carried out under the auspices of Natural Resources Wales,
and that a Public Inquiry, a full hearing of independent evidence and a Public
Consultation take place before any dump of the Hinkley sediments is
permitted.

Additional information:

Marine Licence 12/45/ML, granted by the Welsh Government, permits the
disposal of up to 300,000 tonnes of radioactively contaminated marine
sediment, dredged from the seabed at the Hinkley Point nuclear site, into the
Cardiff Grounds marine dump site close to the South Wales coast. This will
allow work to begin on the 2 ne
[...]
coped by
Natural Resources Wales, after public hearings of contraindicating evidence, to be
publicly reported and discussed, to take place before any dump of the Hinkley
sediments is permitted.

Tim Deere-Jones (Marine Radioactivity Research & Consultancy) on behalf of the Stop
the Dump Campaign

Pack Page 50



Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru
Y Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd, Amgylchedd a Materion Gwledig

National Assembly for Wales
Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee

Diane McCrea

Chair
Natural Resources Wales

13 November 2017

Dear Diane,
Disposal of dredged sediment at sea under marine licence 12/45/ML.

You will be aware of recent public interest in the marine licence you granted (11
July 2014) to NNB Genco for the disposal of dredged sediment in the Cardiff
Grounds disposal site, relating to the construction by EDF Energy of a water
cooling system for Hinkley Point C.

Assembly Members have raised concerns on this issue on several occasions in
Plenary and the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs has made
related statements. This matter is also the subject of an Assembly petition,
“Suspend Marine Licence 12/45/ML to dump radioactive marine sediments from
the Hinkley Point nuclear site into Wales’s coastal waters off Cardiff”, which has
been supported by 7,171 members of the public.

Given the level of public interest, the Climate Change, Environment and Rural
Affairs Committee agreed to receive a presentation from EDF Energy on this
matter on 26 October. A number of issues were raised during that presentation
on which the Committee would like further clarity.

1.Compliance with Marine licence 12/45/ML

Section 9.5 of the license requires that the Licence Holder must ensure that “no
material is deposited after 4th March 2016 without written confirmation from
NRW, acting on behalf of the Licensing Authority, that they are satisfied the
material is suitable for deposit at site LU110".

Question 1: Can you explain the process NRW wi
[...]
 possible to alleviate concerns further.”

Question 9: Can you inform the Committee of any advice NRW received from the
Cabinet Secretary or her officials on this issue and the actions you are taking in
response?

Question 10: Are you satisfied that the public were consulted sufficiently during
the process under Section 69 of the Marine Act?

6. Licensing process

The Committee is aware that marine licensing is a function delegated to NRW on
behalf of Welsh Ministers via the Marine Licensing (Delegation of Functions)
(Wales) Order 2013.

Question 11: Can you confirm that NRW is satisfied that the marine licensing
process is robust, fit for purpose and that NRW has sufficient resources to
administer it? Are there any aspects of the marine licensing process you believe
could be improved, or any matters you would like to draw to this Committee’s
attention?

Copies of this letter will be sent to EDF Energy and Public Health Wales, who may
wish to note its contents in relation to the public health concerns raised with
Assembly Members. A copy will also be provided to the Chair of the Assembly’s
Petitions Committee.

Yours sincerely,

fik Jhdy)

Mike Hedges AM
Chair of Climate Change, Rural Affairs and Environment Committee

Cc: EDF Energy; Public Health Wales; Chair of the Assembly’s Petitions Committee.

Pack Page 54




Agenda ltem 2.2
P-05-786 Save our Countryside - Revise TAN 1

This petition was submitted by Cllr Mike Priestley, having collected 706
signatures online.

Petition text:

Changes in 2015 to Technical Advice Note 1 (TANT) have resulted in
unachievable annual housing targets. This has taken planning decisions
away from the local democratic planning process and undermined Adopted
Local Development Plans (LDPs) across Wales.

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
reinstate within TAN1 the use of "past building rates methodology" alongside
the "residual methodology". This will ensure that Councils are able to
undertake in
[...]
riffiths AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Amgylchedd a Materion Gwledig
Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs

Pack Page 65



Agenda Item 3.1

P-04-526 Please make Senedd TV accessible to deaf people

Petition wording:

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to provide subtitling and
signed language access to televised debates and proceedings, to enable the
300,000 with hearing loss and deafness in Wales to follow the democratic

processes hearing people already enjoy.

Petition raised by: Mervyn James

Date Petition first considered by Committee: 21 January 2014

Number of signatures: 25

Pack Page 66



Elin Jones AC, Llywydd

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru

i Elin Jones AM, Presiding Officer
i National Assembly for Wales

David J Rowlands AM

Chair, Petitions Committee
National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff Bay

CF99 TNA

Your ref:
Our ref: PO243/EJ/DT

9 November 2017

Dear David

Thank you for your letter of 7 August 2017 in which you asked whether the
Commission would explore options for developing a plan to make BSL and/or
subtitling available for other Assembly Questions (currently provided for FMQs)
and proceedings within a suitable timeframe.

At a recent meeting, Commissioners considered the existing provision of BSL
services and subtitling, as well as current plans to extend these services within
the constraints of available resources and the technological limitations in
providing accurate subtitling of live proceedings.

| thought it would be helpful for the Committee to summarise what is already
provided, what changes are planned, and the constraints under which this work is
taking place.

Yours sincerely

Elin Jones AM
Llywydd

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg / We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru National Assembly for Wales
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 TNA Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 TNA
Livwydd@cynulliad.cymru Liywydd@assemblywales
www.cynulliad.cymru wvvw.asstha&M%age 67

0300 20
[...]
otects culture, heritage and the Welsh language, and which encourages people to
participate in the arts, and sports and recreation.

Therefore are calling for a joined up approach between public, private and third
sector bodies to make the roads in Wales a safer place for horses and riders (along
with other vulnerable road users).

Yours sincerely
Jocelle Lovell
Rachel Francis

Ulrike Smalley
Angela Baker

Pack Page 129



Agenda Item 3.9

P-05-775 Put an End to the Cross Border and Sub-contracting Taxi
Licensing Loophole.

This petition was submitted by Taxi Drivers of Cardiff, having collected 390
signatures online.

Petition text:

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government, in
the context of its consultation into the reforms of the taxi licensing laws, to
put a stop to the 'cross border' and 'sub-contracting' loophole in the law
which means hundreds of out of town taxis and private hire vehicles descend
on Cardiff to work Private Hire.

Additional information:

There are enough Cardiff licensed vehicles to cover the City without the need
for these cars from as far afield as London, Merseyside, the Midlands etc. As
well as from neighbouring authorities like Newport, the Vale and RCT etc.
There have even been vehicles not working on any platform, illegally plying
for hire, hiding behind the fact so many 'alien' cabs are in the City.

Many of these vehicles have NO markings on them, making a mockery of the
standards set by Cardiff County Council for vehicles licensed by themselves,
including highly visible livery and local street knowledge. Alas it will be only
matter of time before a vulnerable person jumps into a non licensed car with
catastrophic results.

We urge the Welsh Government to ensure that the only Taxis and Private Hire
vehicles allowed to work in Cardiff are those licensed by Cardiff County
Council. This is to ensure public safety and to ensure that Cardiff isn’t
saturated with even more cars than what is needed which if 
[...]
Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in V\Elﬁcl&ﬂﬁrgs%orllgge received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.


mailto:Gohebiaeth.Ken.Skates@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Ken.Skates@gov.wales

I D/ C

TAX| DRIVERS of CARDIFF
vires in unitatis

Since the initial meeting of the Petitions Committee we have received replies to
enquiries concerning Intended Use Policy and Cross Border hiring from Rhondda
Cynon Taf and Newport City Licensing Departments. Intended use is when a
council asks an applicant where they intend to use their taxi, if they state that
it’s predominantly away from that licensing area the council in question would
refuse the application.

The two Authorities in question are responsible for the highest number of cars
working predominantly in Cardiff

Their replies highlight the urgent need to put a stop to Cross Border hiring.

Rhondda CynonTaf confirmed that they currently operate an Intended Use
Policy and that they have recently undertaken a joint exercise with Cardiff
County Council Licensing Officers.

The following is an extract from the email received from RCT

"I can confirm that Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council currently
operate an “Intended Use” policy which states that Hackney Carriages licensed
with this Authority would be expected to trade primarily within the area of
Rhondda Cynon Taf.

However, as a result of complaints concerning drivers of RCT licensed vehicles
plying for hire in the area of Cardiff, Licensing Enforcement Officers have
recently carried out joint enforcement exercises with their Cardiff counterparts.

Regarding instances where complaints have been received concerning a specific
vehicle, enquiries have been made with the proprietor’s insurance provider to

bring this matter to their attention."
Pack Page 133



As can be seen from the email RCT Council acted on receipt of complaints
received so have obviously accepted tha
[...]
LILC - WLGA

Dear Mr Rowlands,

P-04-628 To improve access to Education and services in
British Sign Language

Many thanks for your recent inquiry regarding improved access to
education and services in British Sign Language to improve the quality
of life for deaf people of all ages and apologies for the time taken to
respond. As you know, the WLGA does not hold information on this
issue centrally but we have liaised with all 22 local authorities in
Wales and sought their views.

Our understanding is that there is a significant amount of support
provided by authorities to deaf children and young people but as
always there are funding and capacity issues. The lead teachers of Steve Thomas CBE
the deaf meet on a regular basis, across the regions and also Prif Weithredwr
. . . Chief Executive
nationally, to share best practice and promote consistency. The
Association of Directors of Education ADEW also has a subgroup for
Sensory Impairment Services which includes the service leads from all  Cymdeithas Llywodraeth
local authorities across Wales and authorities work with the British Leol Cymru

Association of Teachers of the Deaf (BATOD) through BATOD Wales. 1V Llywodraeth Leol
Rhodfa Drake

In many areas there are also very effective links with the National CAERDYDD CE10 4LG
Deaf Children Society Cymru who can offer family sign language Ffon: 029 2046 8600
training sessions designed specifically for families with deaf children
under five. This is relevant as BSL classes that lead to accreditation Welsh Local Government
tend to focus on adult themed vocabulary and not what is needed for t\ssolc'gt'on h
a child. These fora might be better placed to help the Petitions D?;ie V?,;lekmmen ouse
Committee with its inquiry and provide further information about CARDIFF CF10 4LG
provision. | am happy to provide further contact details if required. Tel: 029 2046 8600
As indicated, | am also aware that there are capacity issues and wiga.cymru

wlga.wales

funding challenges for autho
[...]
dels to the

families also need to be recognised for the work and contribution that they are already doing.

We thank you for the oportunity to respond and look forward to the next Petitions Committee
sitting to see where we go next .

On Behalf of Deffo!

Regards
Cathie Robins - Talbot

You can follow us on twitter @deffo_cymru : facebook Deffol & Deffo Acesss to BSL for all petition

Pack Page 148



Agenda ltem 4

P-05-736 To Make Mental Health Services More Accessible.
This petition was submitted by Laura Williams, which collected 73 signatures.
Text of the Petition

To make mental health services more accessible the Government should ensure that
no-one who approaches a mental health service should be turned away without
help. Anyone who goes to their GP or any other health care professional who is
experiencing a mental health problem should be automatically referred to the crisis
team who should act immediately. The onus should not be on the individual to
contact the Crisis Team on their own. There should also always be a one to one

therapy option, rather than group therapy.

Many people will know | haven't had an easy time with life or with mental illness; |
suffer with depression, anxiety, PTSD and OCD. Recently, I've hit rock bottom and
have screamed for help but have been let down by mental health services who |

thought would help, instead they have let me down majorly.
| want my experience to help others around Wales and to get the help they need.
Assembly constituency and Region.

e Cardiff West

e South Wales Central

Pack Page 149



By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 150



Agenda ltem 7

P-04-564 The Restoration of Inpatient Beds, Minor Injuries Cover
and X-Ray Unit to the Ffestiniog Memorial Hospital

Petition wording:

Until the Health Minister has had time to consider Prof Marcus Longley’s
recommendations on rural healthcare in Wales - a study that was
commissioned by the Minister himself in January of this year - we, the
undersigned, call on the National Assembly of Wales to urge the Welsh
Labour Government to delay decision on Betsi Cadwaladr University Health

Board’s Business Case aimed at downgrading our Memorial Hospital to a

mere ‘Memorial Centre’.
Petition raised by: Geraint Vaughn Jones

Date Petition first considered by Committee: 17 June 2014

Number of signatures : 2,754

Pack Page 155



By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 156



	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-05-785 Suspend Marine Licence 12/45/ML to dump radioactive marine sediments from the Hinkley Point nuclear site into Wales coastal waters off Cardiff
	Research brief
	26.10.17 Correspondence –Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs to the Chair
	13.11.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee
	13.11.17 Correspondence - The Chair of the Climate, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee to Natural Resource Wales

	2.2 P-05-786 Save our Countryside - Revise TAN 1
	Research brief
	11.10.17 Correspondence –Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs to the Chair

	3.1 P-04-526 Please make Senedd TV accessible to deaf people
	09.11.17 Correspondence - Llywydd to the Chair

	3.2 P-04-408 Child and Adolescent Eating Disorder Service
	06.11.17 Correspondence -  Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services to the Committee
	08.11.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.3 P-05-761 Demand Funding from the Welsh Government to Support Autism Spectrum Connections Cymru
	29.10.17 Correspondence - Autism Spectrum Connections to the Committee
	29.10.17 Correspondence - Autism Spectrum Connections to the Committee - Leaflet
	12.11.17  Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.4 P-05-763	Introduce updated stroke advice - B.E.F.A.S.T. - and help save lives and livelihoods
	07.11.17 Correspondence - Stroke Association to the Committee
	14.11.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.5 P-04-667 Roundabout for the A477/ A4075 Junction
	06.11.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport to the Committee
	09.11.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport to the Committee - Annex

	3.6 P-05-716 Free Train Transport for school pupils with Arriva Trains Wales
	11.10.17 Correspondence - Rhondda Cynon Taf to the Chair
	Dear Mr Rowlands,


	3.7 P-05-770 Reopen Crumlin Railway Station
	26.10.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to the Chair

	3.8 P-05-774 Pass Wide and Slow Wales
	06.11.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport
	04.11.17 Correspondence - British Horse Society to the Chair
	15.11.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.9 P-05-775 Put an end to the Cross Border and Sub-contracting Taxi Licensing loophole
	06.11.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport to the Committee
	14.11.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.10 P-05-778 Protect the Razor Clams on Llanfairfechan Beach
	29.10.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs to the Chair
	09.11.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.11 P-04-628 To improve access to Education and services in British Sign Language
	07.11.17 Correspondence - Welsh Local Government Association to the Chair
	15.11.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	4 Evidence session for - P-05-736 To Make Mental Health Services More Accessible
	Research brief

	7 Consideration of summary - P-04-564 Restoration of Inpatient Beds, Minor Injuries Cover and X-Ray Unit to the Ffestiniog Memorial Hospital
	Summary




Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT MINUTES 

 

 

ID 4368 

Committee Petitions Committee 

Date 21/11/2017 

Attendees David J Rowlands AM (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM (Member) 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM (Member) 

Mike Hedges AM (Member) 

Neil McEvoy AM (Member) 

Laura Williams (Witness) 

Alun Thomas (Witness) 

Graeme Francis (Clerk) 

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk) 

Kath Thomas (Deputy Clerk) 

Jessica England (Monitor) 

Hannah Mason (Monitor) 

Jonathan Baxter (Researcher) 

Claire O'Sullivan (Legal Adviser) 

Matthew Richards (Legal Adviser) 

Lisa Salkeld (Legal Adviser) 

Celyn Cooper (Monitor) 

Rhayna Mann (Monitor) 

AMSS David J Rowlands (Monitor) 

AMSS Rhun ap Iorwerth (Monitor) 

AMSS Janet Finch-Saunders (Monitor) 

AMSS Mike Hedges (Monitor) 

AMSS Neil McEvoy (Monitor) 

Access All Committees (Monitor) 

Central Admin (Monitor) 

Petitions Committee (Monitor) 

TRS - Users (Monitor) 

TRS Admin group (Monitor) 
 

 

Item ID 39629 

Item Title Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

Summary The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  

There were no apologies. 
 

Attachment Titles Members' Brief 
 

 

Item ID 39630 

Item Title New petitions 

Summary  



Attachment Titles  

 

Item ID 39632 

Item Title P-05-785 Suspend Marine Licence 12/45/ML to dump 

radioactive marine sediments from the Hinkley Point nuclear 

site into Wales coastal waters off Cardiff 

Summary Neil McEvoy declared the following relevant interest 

under Standing Order 17.24A: 

 

He had signed the petition in support of the issue. 

 

The Committee considered the petition for the first 

time and agreed to: 

 

o invite the petitioner to give evidence to the 

Committee at the nearest available meeting; 

and 

o await a response from Natural Resources 

Wales to detailed questions put to them in a 

letter from the Climate Change, Environment 

and Rural Affairs Committee. 

 

Once these actions have been completed the 

Committee agreed it will consider again whether to 

seek time for a Plenary debate on the petition. 
 

Attachment Titles Cover sheet 

Research brief 

26.10.17 Correspondence –Cabinet Secretary for 

Environment and Rural Affairs to the Chair 

13.11.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee 

13.11.17 Correspondence - The Chair of the Climate, 

Environment and Rural Affairs Committee to Natural 

Resource Wales 
 

 

Item ID 39633 

Item Title P-05-786 Save our Countryside - Revise TAN 1 

Summary The Committee considered the petition for the first 

time and agreed to await the views of the petitioner 

on the response provided by the Cabinet Secretary 

for Environment and Rural Affairs before 



considering any further action. 
 

 

Attachment Titles Cover sheet 

Research brief 

11.10.17 Correspondence –Cabinet Secretary for 

Environment and Rural Affairs to the Chair 
 

 

Item ID 39631 

Item Title Updates to previous petitions 

Summary  

Attachment Titles  

 

Item ID 39758 

Item Title P-04-526 Please make Senedd TV accessible to deaf people 

Summary Members considered correspondence from the 

Llywydd in her capacity as Chair of the Assembly 

Commission and agreed to await a response from 

the petitioner to the latest information provided 

before considering whether to take any further 

action. 
 

 

Attachment Titles Cover sheet 

09.11.17 Correspondence - Llywydd to the Chair 
 

 

Item ID 39636 

Item Title P-04-408 Child and Adolescent Eating Disorder Service 

Summary Members considered correspondence on the 

petition and agreed to write back to the Cabinet 

Secretary for Health and Social Services to ask for 

details of the timescales in which he intends the 

review of the Welsh Government’s Eating Disorder 

Framework to be carried out. 
 

 

Attachment Titles Cover sheet 

06.11.17 Correspondence -  Cabinet Secretary for Health 

and Social Services to the Committee 

08.11.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee 
 

 

Item ID 39654 

Item Title P-05-761 Demand Funding from the Welsh Government to 

Support Autism Spectrum Connections Cymru 



Summary The Committee considered correspondence from 

Autism Spectrum Connections Cymru together with 

further comments from the petitioner and agreed to 

write to the Minister for Children and Social Care to 

ask for details of the processes that were followed 

when funding for the Integrated Autism Service was 

awarded, and whether opportunities were given to 

third sector organisations to apply. 
 

 

Attachment Titles Cover sheet 

29.10.17 Correspondence - Autism Spectrum Connections to 

the Committee 

29.10.17 Correspondence - Autism Spectrum Connections to 

the Committee - Leaflet 

12.11.17  Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee 
 

 

Item ID 39655 

Item Title P-05-763 Introduce updated stroke advice - B.E.F.A.S.T. 

- and help save lives and livelihoods 

Summary The Committee considered correspondence from 

the Stroke Association together with further 

comments from the petitioner and agreed to: 

 

 write to the Cabinet Secretary for Health 

and Social Services to ask whether he 

considers that there are any additional 

steps which could be taken by the Welsh 

Government or the Stroke Implementation 

Group to ensure that health professionals 

are aware of the additional symptoms of 

strokes, such as problems with eyesight 

and balance; and in doing so  

 close the petition, given the advice 

provided by the Stroke Association and the 

view of the Stroke Implementation Group 

that there is limited evidence to support 

changing current messaging around 

stroke symptoms, and communicating the 

Committee’s thanks to the petitioner for 



contributing to a useful discussion on this 

issue. 

 
 

Attachment Titles Cover sheet 

07.11.17 Correspondence - Stroke Association to the 

Committee 

14.11.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee 
 

 

Item ID 39762 

Item Title P-04-667 Roundabout for the A477/ A4075 Junction 

Summary The Committee considered correspondence from 

the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport 

and, given the detailed nature of the information 

provided, agreed to give the petitioners more time 

to prepare comments before considering any 

further action on the petition.  
 

 

Attachment Titles Cover sheet 

06.11.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy 

and Transport to the Committee 

09.11.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy 

and Transport to the Committee - Annex 
 

 

Item ID 39661 

Item Title P-05-716 Free Train Transport for school pupils with Arriva 

Trains Wales 

Summary The Committee considered correspondence from 

Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council and 

agreed to await the views of the petitioner on the 

latest correspondence, along with a response to 

information previously requested from Arriva Trains 

Wales, before considering any further action on the 

petition. 
 

 

Attachment Titles Cover sheet 

11.10.17 Correspondence - Rhondda Cynon Taf to the Chair 
 

 

Item ID 39657 

Item Title P-05-770 Reopen Crumlin Railway Station 

Summary The Committee considered correspondence from 



the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and 

Infrastructure and agreed to await the views of the 

petitioner on this before considering any further 

action in relation to the petition. 
 

 

Attachment Titles Cover sheet 

26.10.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy 

and Infrastructure to the Chair 
 

 

Item ID 39707 

Item Title P-05-774 Pass Wide and Slow Wales 

Summary Members considered correspondence from the 

British Horse Society and the Cabinet Secretary for 

Economy and Transport, together with further 

comments from the petitioner and agreed to write 

to: 

 

 the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and 

Transport to ask for an outline of the 

activities undertaken by the Welsh 

Government to deliver the relevant actions in 

the Road Safety Framework; and 

 Police and Crime Commissioners to ask 

whether any work has been undertaken by 

police forces in Wales to improve the safety 

of horses and horse riders using roads, 

including to promote campaigns to prevent 

close passes.  
 

 

Attachment Titles Cover sheet 

06.11.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy 

and Transport 

04.11.17 Correspondence - British Horse Society to the 

Chair 

15.11.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee 
 

 

Item ID 39764 

Item Title P-05-775 Put an end to the Cross Border and Sub-contracting 

Taxi Licensing loophole 

Summary The Committee considered correspondence from 



the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport 

together with further comments from the petitioner 

and agreed to await the publication of the Welsh 

Government’s summary of the outcome of their 

recent public consultation on possible reforms to 

taxi licensing, expected before the end of 2017, 

before considering further action on the petition. 
 

 

Attachment Titles Cover sheet 

06.11.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy 

and Transport to the Committee 

14.11.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee 
 

 

Item ID 39659 

Item Title P-05-778 Protect the Razor Clams on Llanfairfechan Beach 

Summary The Committee considered correspondence from 

the Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural 

Affairs together with further comments from the 

petitioner and agreed to write back to the Cabinet 

Secretary to seek confirmation that the fishery will 

not be reopened until the results of the stock 

assessment have been considered. 
 

Attachment Titles Cover sheet 

29.10.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for 

Environment and Rural Affairs to the Chair 

09.11.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee 
 

 

Item ID 39689 

Item Title P-04-628 To improve access to Education and services in 

British Sign Language 

Summary The Committee considered correspondence from 

the WLGA together with further comments from the 

petitioners and agreed to: 

 

 write to the British Association of Teachers of 

the Deaf (BATOD) Cymru to seek their views 

on the issues raised by the petition, in 

particular the teaching of, and through, BSL in 

schools; and 



 draw together an outline of the evidence 

received so that Members can decide whether 

to produce a report on the Committee’s 

consideration of the petition. 
 

 

Attachment Titles Cover sheet 

07.11.17 Correspondence - Welsh Local Government 

Association to the Chair 

15.11.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee 
 

 

Item ID 39634 

Item Title Evidence session for - P-05-736 To Make Mental Health 

Services More Accessible 

Summary The Committee heard evidence from the petitioner, 

Laura Williams, and Alun Thomas, Chief Executive, 

Hafal.  
 

 

Attachment Titles Cover sheet 

Research brief 
 

 

Item ID 39822 

Item Title Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting 

Summary Members agreed the motion. 
 

Attachment Titles  

 

Item ID 39929 

Item Title Discussion of previous evidence sessions 

Summary  

Attachment Titles  

 

Item ID 39989 

Item Title P-05-736 To Make Mental Health Services More Accessible 

Summary Members considered the evidence heard in the 

earlier session and agreed to invite the Cabinet 

Secretary for Health and Social Services to give 

evidence to the Committee at a future meeting. 
 

 

Attachment Titles  

 

Item ID 39987 



Item Title P-04-472 Make the MTAN law 

Summary Members considered the evidence sessions held on 

3 October and 7 November in relation to this 

petition and P-04-575 Call in all Opencast Mining 

Planning Applications, and agreed to produce a 

report on the Committee’s consideration of both 

petitions.  
 

 

Attachment Titles  

 

Item ID 39988 

Item Title P-04-575  Call in All Opencast Mining Planning Applications 

Summary Members considered the evidence sessions held on 

3 October and 7 November in relation to this 

petition and P-04-472 Make the MTan Law, and 

agreed to produce a report on the Committee’s 

consideration of both petitions.  

 
 

Attachment Titles  

 

Item ID 39928 

Item Title Consideration of summary - P-04-564 Restoration of Inpatient 

Beds, Minor Injuries Cover and X-Ray Unit to the Ffestiniog 

Memorial Hospital 

Summary Members discussed the draft summary and further 

amendments, and agreed to publish it once 

finalised. 
 

 

Attachment Titles Cover sheet 

Summary 
 

 

 


